

December 28, 2021

ATTORNEY GENERAL RAOUL FILES BRIEF OPPOSING ARIZONA'S UNCONSTITUTIONAL "REASON BAN" ON ABORTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interests of Amici Curiae	1
Introduction	2
Argument.....	4
I. Arizona’s Reason Ban, Prohibiting Pre-Viability Abortion in Cases of Fetal Abnormalities, is Unconstitutional.....	4
II. Dispelling Discriminatory Views About Persons with Disabilities Need Not Come at the Expense of Women’s Reproductive Rights.....	7
A. States Have a Range of Tools to Provide Accurate, Non-Discriminatory Information About Genetic Abnormalities and Developmental Disabilities	8
B. Eliminating Disability Discrimination and Stereotypes and Protecting Women’s Access to Reproductive Healthcare Are Complementary Objectives	18
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ball v. Kasich</i>	
307 F. Supp. 3d 701 (S.D. Ohio 2018).....	15
<i>Ball v. Rodgers</i>	
492 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i>	
550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	5
<i>Guam Soc. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. Ada</i>	
962 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i>	
716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013)	5, 6
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs</i>	
945 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i>	
102 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>June Med. Servs. L. L. C. v. Russo</i>	
140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	5
<i>Little Rock Family Planning Servs. v. Rutledge</i>	
397 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (E.D. Ark. 2019).....	7
<i>McCormack v. Hiedeman</i>	
694 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Norton v. Ashcroft</i>	
298 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden</i>	
376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. and Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> 888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	3, 5
<i>United States v. Texas</i> No. 1:21-CV-796-RP, 2021 WL 4593319 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 6, 2021).....	2
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	5
 STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1400.....	12
29 U.S.C. § 701.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 280g-8(b)(1)(B)	9
§ 280g-8(b)(1)(B)(i)-(v).....	10
§ 12101.....	12
§ 15001.....	12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3603.02(A)(2), (B)(2)	3
Cal. Civ. Code § 51.....	12
§ 54.1.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Cal. Gov't Code	
§ 12940.....	12
§ 12955.....	12
Conn. Gen. Stat.	
§ 17a-217	14
§ 46a-60	12
§ 46a-64	12
§ 46a-64c.....	12
§ 46a70-46a76.....	12
§ 218.....	14
§ 219b.....	14
§ 221.....	14
§ 226.....	14
Del. Code	
§ 801B.....	10
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Chapter 93	
§ 103.....	13
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Chapter 111	
§ 70H(b).....	10
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Chapter 151B, § 4	13
Md. Code, Health-Gen. § 20-1501-1502	10
Minn. Stat. § 145.471	10
N.J. Stat. Ann.	
§ 10:5-5 <i>et seq.</i>	13
§ 26:2-194	10
§ 26:2-195	10
§ 30:6D-12.1 <i>et seq.</i>	15
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 28-16A-1 <i>et seq.</i>	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
N.Y. Exec. Law § 291.....	13
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.1112.....	13
Pa. Stat.	
§ 951-963	13
§ 6241-6244	10
Va. Code	
§ 51.5-1	13
§ 54.1-2403.01(B).....	10
 COURT RULES	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2).....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amicus Br. for Autistic Self Advocacy Network and the Disability Rights Education and Defense Fund Supporting Respondents, <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> No. 19-1392, 141 S. Ct. 2619 (2021), 2021 WL 4311855 (Sept. 20, 2021)	20
Amicus Br. for Disability Advocates Supporting Plaintiffs-Appellees, <i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> 917 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2018), 2018 WL 378975 (7th Cir. Jan. 3, 2018)	19
Angela Yeager, <i>Governor Kate Brown has proclaimed October National Disability Employment Awareness Month, My Oregon News</i> (Oct. 1, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/ORdisabilityawareness	17
Ariz. Off. of Tourism, <i>Tourism, Travel USA Visitor Profile</i> (2020), https://tinyurl.com/AZtourism	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Becky Sullivan, <i>21 States Poised to Ban or Severely Restrict Abortion if ‘Roe v. Wade’ is Overturned</i> , Nat’l Public Radio (Dec. 02, 2021), https://www.npr.org/2021/12/02/1061015753/abortion-roe-v-wade-trigger-laws-mississippi-jacksons-womens-health-organization	2
Cal. Dep’t of Health Care Servs., <i>Home and Community-Based Services Waiver for the Developmentally Disabled (HCBS-DD)</i> , https://tinyurl.com/yy74h6u7	15
Cal. Dep’t of Developmental Servs., <i>Regional Centers, Services Provided by Regional Centers</i> , https://www.dds.ca.gov/rc/	13
Cal. Dep’t of Developmental Servs., <i>Support Services</i> , https://www.dds.ca.gov/general/eligibility/support-services/	14
Cal. Dep’t of Rehab., <i>National Disability Employment Awareness Month 2021</i> , https://www.dor.ca.gov/Home/NDEAM2021	16
<i>California Students Flocking to Universities in Arizona</i> , Associated Press (July 28, 2018), https://apnews.com/article/dacb65dd76dc44db87d353f838e43295	1
H.R. 205, 102 nd Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ill. 2021), available at https://tinyurl.com/ILLeg	18
Governor of N.Y. State, <i>Governor Hochul Issues Proclamation Declaring October Disability Employment Awareness Month</i> , https://tinyurl.com/NYGovDisabilityawareness	17
Gutmacher Inst., <i>If Roe v. Wade Falls: Travel Distance for People Seeking Abortion</i> , https://states.gutmacher.org/#california	2
Ill. Dep’t of Hum. Servs., <i>Home-Based Support Services Overview</i> , http://bit.ly/3nzsKzm	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Ill. Dep’t of Hum. Servs., <i>October is National Disability Employment Awareness Month</i> (2020), https://www.dhs.state.il.us/page.aspx?item=80676#:~:text=IDHS%3A%20October%20is%20National%20Disability%20Employment%20Awareness%20Month	17
Mass. Dep’t of Developmental Servs., https://tinyurl.com/y8e4lvaf	14
Mass.gov, <i>Understand Your Pediatric Patient’s Down Syndrome Diagnosis</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y6l5tyrf	15
Nat’l Council on Disabilities, <i>Exploring New Paradigms for the Developmental Disabilities Assistance and Bill of Rights Act: Supplement to the 2011 NCD Publication Rising Expectations: The Developmental Disabilities Act Revisited</i> (2012), available at https://permanent.fdlp.gov/gpo36631/NCD_Paradigms_Mar26FIN%5b1%5d.pdf	12
Nat’l Down Syndrome Soc’y, <i>A Promising Future Together: A Guide for New and Expectant Parents</i> (2015), https://ardownsyndrome.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/02/NDSS-NPP-English.pdf	11
Nat’l Down Syndrome Soc’y, <i>NDSS Position Statement on Prenatal Testing</i> , https://www.ndss.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/06/NDSS-Position-Statement-on-Prenatal-Testing.pdf ;	11
Nat’l Down Syndrome Soc’y, <i>Pro-Information Laws & Toolkit</i> (as of January 2021), https://www.ndss.org/programs/ndss-legislative-agenda/healthcare-research/pro-information-laws-toolkit/	10
Nat’l P’ship for Women & Families, <i>Access, Autonomy, and Dignity: Abortion Care for People with Disabilities</i> (Sept. 2021), https://www.nationalpartnership.org/our-work/resources/repro/repro-disability-abortion.pdf	18
NY Connects, <i>Program Disability Awareness Training</i> , https://tinyurl.com/NYdisability-training	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
N.Y. Dep’t of Health, <i>Home and Community-Based Services (HCBS) Waiver for Persons, Including Children, with Mental Retardation and/or Developmental Disabilities</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y23hflvf	14
Or. Off. on Disability & Health, <i>About Us</i> , https://tinyurl.com/ORdisability	17
Pa. Dep’t Hum. Servs., <i>Pennsylvania’s Medicaid Waivers for Intellectual Disabilities Supports and Services</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y6dzwonk	14
Samuel R. Bagenstos, <i>Disability, Life, Death, and Choice</i> , 29 Harv. J. of L & Gender 425 (2006), available at https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=814364	19
Shefali Luthra, <i>After the Texas Abortion Ban, Clinics in Nearby States Brace for Demand</i> , The Guardian (Sept. 2, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/guardianSB8	2
Sujatha Jesudason & Julia Epstein, <i>The Paradox of Disability in Abortion Debates: Bringing the Pro-Choice and Disability Rights Communities Together</i> , 84 Contraception 541 (2011), https://tinyurl.com/Paradox-of-Disability	13
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Out-of-State and Long Commutes: 2011</i> , <i>American Community Survey Reports</i> (Feb. 2013), https://tinyurl.com/censustravel	1
Wash. State Dep’t of Health, <i>Down Syndrome: Information for Parents Who Have Received a Pre- or Postnatal Diagnosis of Down Syndrome</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y6zkt48j	15
Wash. State Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs., <i>Developmental Disabilities Admin.</i> , https://www.dshs.wa.gov/dda	14
Wash. State Leg., <i>Disability History Month</i> , https://app.leg.wa.gov/rcw/default.aspx?cite=28A.230.158	17
